IC Interpretation 4 Determining Whether An Arrangement contains a Lease

IC Interpretation 12  Service Concession Arrangements

IC Interpretation 16   Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation

IC Interpretation 17  Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners

IC Interpretation 18  Transfers of Assets from Customers

Amendments to IC Interpretation 9  Reassessment of Embedded  Derivatives

The directors expect that the adoption of the standards and interpretations above will have no
material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application, except for IC
Interpretation 12 Service Concession Agreements as disclosed below:

IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Agreements

IC Interpretation 12 is applicable to an associate, PNG Water Limited (PWL), who is an operator of a
water concession in Papua New Guinea. The impact on the adoption of IC 12 at the Group level is
as follows:

6

As at 31 January 2011

As Previously

Stated

Effects of Adopting
IC Interpretation 12

As

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Share of results of  associates 1,719 (24) 1,695

Foreign exchange translation (2,714) (231) (2,483)

Statement of Financial Position

Investment in associates 18,069 751 18,820

Retained earnings 40,046 9,751 49,797

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(2,785) (9,000) (11,785)

3. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2011 was not
qualified.

4. Segmental Information

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into two major geographical segments, namely
Malaysia and Overseas.

 3 months ended 12 months ended

 31.01.2012 31.01.2011 31.01.2012 31.01.2011

RM’000 RM’000
Restated

RM’000 RM’000
Restated

Segment Revenue

Malaysia 46,198 44,634 139,044 152,147
Overseas  2,734 3,290 13,209 12,890

Total revenue
48,932 47,924 152,253 165,037